2600 Fresno Street

Clty of Fresno Fresno, CA 93721

www.fresno.gov

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: ID 23-363 Version: 1 Name:

Type: Action Item Status: Passed

File created: 2/21/2023 In control: City Council

On agenda: 3/9/2023 Final action: 3/9/2023

Title: Approve the First Amendment to the Consultant Services Agreement with O’Dell Engineering in the

amount of $219,300, for a total increased contract amount of $468,700, with a $15,000 contingency
amount, for design services and preparation of construction documents for the South Tower Park, San
Pablo Park and the Ted C. Wills Community Center Projects (Council District 3)

Sponsors: Public Works Department, Parks, After School, Recreation and Community Serv
Indexes:
Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 23-363 First Amendment to Agreement - O'Dell Engineering, 2. 23-363 San Pablo Vicinity Map, 3.
23-363 Ted C. Wills Vicinity Map

Date Ver. Action By Action Result
3/9/2023 1 City Council ADOPTED Pass

REPORT TO THE CITY COUNCIL

FROM: SCOTT L. MOZIER, PE, Director
Public Works Department

AARON A. AGUIRRE, Director
Parks, After School, Recreation and Community Services Department

BY: RANDALL W. MORRISON, PE, Assistant Director
Public Works Department, Engineering Division

L. NATHAN SANCHEZ, Projects Administrator
Public Works Department, Engineering Division, Site Development

SUBJECT

Approve the First Amendment to the Consultant Services Agreement with O’Dell Engineering in the
amount of $219,300, for a total increased contract amount of $468,700, with a $15,000 contingency
amount, for design services and preparation of construction documents for the South Tower Park,
San Pablo Park and the Ted C. Wills Community Center Projects (Council District 3)

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends City Council approve the First Amendment to the Consultant Services Agreement
with O’Dell Engineering, in the amount of $219,300, increasing the total contract amount to $468,700,
with a remaining contingency of $15,000, for the South Tower Park, San Pablo Park and the Ted C.
Wills Community Center Projects and authorize the Public Works Director or designee to execute the

City of Fresno Page 1 of 3 Printed on 5/19/2024

powered by Legistar™



http://www.legistar.com/

File #: ID 23-363, Version: 1

First Amendment on behalf of the City of Fresno.
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The City and Consultant have been progressing with the design development for the South Tower
Park and have completed the conceptual designs of the San Pablo Park and Ted C. Wills Community
Center Projects. The original agreement includes 100% design and preparation of complete
construction documents for the South Tower Park Project and 30% conceptual designs of both San
Pablo Park and Ted C. Wills Community Center Projects. City staff recommends continuing the
progress of the design for San Pablo Park and Ted C. Wills Community Center Projects. Therefore,
the City desires to amend the scope of the Agreement to include design services to prepare full
construction documents for both parks. This amendment will be funded with Measure P, Expenditure
Category 1 (Non-High Needs Neighborhoods) revenues.

BACKGROUND

Council District 3 along with the Parks, After School Recreation and Community Services (PARCS)
Department have engaged the communities neighboring San Pablo Park and Ted C. Wills
Community Center to develop conceptual plans as part of the original agreement. The City now
desires to develop plans and bid documents for the San Pablo Park and Ted C. Wills Community
Center Projects based on the feedback received from the community. San Pablo Park is located at
511 North San Pablo Avenue, on the northeast corner of Belmont Avenue and San Pablo Avenue,
below State Route 180. Ted C. Wills Community Center is located at 770 North San Pablo Avenue,
on the east side of San Pablo Avenue, north of Belmont Avenue.

If funded for construction, the Ted C. Wills Community Center Project will make use of the previously
occupied space, by Big Picture Elementary School, to add open play lawn area, park lighting,
fencing, tables, permanent seating, drinking fountains, a dog park, and improved ADA access. The
San Pablo Park Project will renovate the entire park site to include new multi-use sports courts,
fithess area, skate plaza, stage, gaming area, seating plaza, and art work throughout.

The original agreement dated January 14, 2022, allocated a total amount of $249,400, with a
contingency amount of $15,000. Staff now recommends Council approve the First Amendment to the
Consultant Services Agreement with O’Dell Engineering, in the amount of $219,300, increasing the
total contract amount to $468,700, with a remaining contingency of $15,000, for the South Tower
Park, San Pablo Park and the Ted C. Wills Community Center Projects and authorize the Public
Works Director or designee to execute the First Amendment on behalf of the City of Fresno.

The City Attorney’s Office has reviewed and approved this amendment as to form.
ENVIRONMENTAL FINDINGS

By the definition provided in the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines Section
15378 the contract amendment approval does not qualify as a project as defined by CEQA.

LOCAL PREFERENCE

Local preference was not implemented; this is an amendment to an existing agreement.

City of Fresno Page 2 of 3 Printed on 5/19/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: ID 23-363, Version: 1

FISCAL IMPACT

The South Tower Park, San Pablo Park and the Ted C. Wills Community Center Projects are all
located within Council District 3. Approval of the contract amendment will result in no impact to the
City’s general fund. The amendment amount of $219,300 in Measure P, Expenditure Category 1 (Non
-High Needs Neighborhoods) will be allocated from existing projects which will not be expended in
FY23. These projects include Fink White Recycled Water, Fink White Monument Sign, Fink White
Bleachers, Fink White Tot Lot Shade Structure, and Waste Removal Improvements.

Attachment:

First Amendment to Agreement - O’'Dell Engineering
San Pablo Vicinity Map

Ted C. Wills Vicinity Map

City of Fresno Page 3 of 3 Printed on 5/19/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

